
#3 

STAFF REPORT NO. 166-16 
 

TO: Mayor and City Council    DATE:   11/28/2016 
FROM: Eric Holmes, City Manager 
 
 
Subject:   Extension of Contract with Humane Society of SW Washington  
 
Key Points: 
 The City contracts with the Humane Society of Southwest Washington for animal shelter and 

care services.  
 The current contract has one, 2-year extension remaining. The proposed contract extension 

includes an increase in the cost per animal of 11% in 2017 and 10% in 2018 as the Humane 
Society moves closer to full cost recovery for shelter services. This rate is still below the cost 
per animal for other shelters or Humane Society’s in the Portland/Vancouver metro area.  

 
Objective:  Approve a contract extension with the Humane Society of SW Washington for 
animal shelter and care services 
 
Present Situation:  The City has a long standing contractual relationship with the Humane 
Society of Southwest Washington (Society) to care for animals brought to their shelter, pursuant 
to Vancouver Municipal Code, Chapter 8.24, by the county animal control officers on behalf of 
the City.  The current contract with the Humane Society was for two years, 2013-2014 with the 
option of two, 2-year extensions.  The first extension was approved in December 2014 for 2015-
2016 and this would be the second extension.  
 
Care includes 3-5 days of boarding, basic veterinary care and redemption services.   The Society 
is proposing a rate of $195 per animal for 2017, an 11% increase and $215 per animal for 2018, a 
10% increase. These rates are still below the rates for other shelters and Humane Societies in the 
metro area and below the Society’s actual costs.  The Society will continue with the reduced rate 
of $50 for small animals like chickens, rabbits, etc.   
 
Through the work of the Society, including the spaying and neutering and programs, the number 
of stray animals brought to the shelter has been declining every year. So while the cost per 
animal is increasing, the annual cost of the shelter contract has stayed relatively consistent.  
 
Advantages:   
1. Provides a high-quality shelter services for stray and owner surrendered animals. 
2. Continues a relationship with an organization that has been a good community partner.  
 
Disadvantage: The contract costs will increase by 11% for 2017 and 10% for 2018. These costs 
are comparable to and slightly below other shelters in the metro area.  
 
Budget Impact:  Estimated to be $250,000 in 2017 and $255,000 in 2018. Funds for the contract 
are included in the 2017-2018 biennial budget.  
 



Staff Report 166-16 
11/28/2016 
Page 2 of 2 
 
Prior Council Review:   
 Council approved the current contract on January 3, 2013. 
 Council workshop on November 21, 2016 
 
Action Requested:  Authorize the City Manager or designee to sign an extension to the contract 
for animal shelter services with the Humane Society of SW Washington.  
 
Attachment:  
 Contract Extension 
 2013-2014 Humane Society Contract 
   
 
 
 
 
.  
 
 
 
 
 

To request other formats, please contact: 
City Manager’s Office 
(360) 487-8600 | WA Relay: 711 
Amanda.Delapena@cityofvancouver.us 



 

 

ANIMAL SHETER AND CARE  
AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for animal shelter and care, dated 

January 3, 2013, between the City of Vancouver (“City”) and the Vancouver Humane 

Society & SPCA dba Humane Society for Southwest Washington (“Contractor”) whose 

address is 1100 NE 192nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98684. 

 This amends the original agreement as follows: 

1. For services provided under this Agreement, the City agrees to pay the 

contractor the following amount per animal taken into custody pursuant to the 

applicable chapter of VMC 8.24: 

a. $195.00 per animal for 2017 

b. $215.00 per animal for 2018 

2. The Agreement is extended to December 31, 2018.  

3. All remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect.  
 

Dated this _________ day of ___________, 2016 
 
 
CITY OF VANCOUVER, a municipal corporation  
 
_________________________________  
Eric J. Holmes, City Manager     
 
 
Attest:        
 
 
_________________________________   
R. Lloyd Tyler, City Clerk     
By: Carrie Lewellen, Deputy City Clerk 
  
 
 



 

 

HUMANE SOCIETY FOR SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Stacey Graham, Executive Director 
 
 
Approved as to form:      
 
 
_________________________________  
E. Bronson Potter, City Attorney    
        

 

 


















	Staff Report- Humane Society 11-2016
	Contract Extension- 2017-2018.doc
	Contract 2013-2016- Signed

